
  

Please see Disclaimer for analyst certifications and all other important disclosures.  

   

A
M

C
 

Mohit Mangal  
91-22-4215 9110 

mohit.mangal@centrum.co.in 

 

 

Harsh Hulsogi  
91-22-4215 9110 

harsh.hulsogi@centrum.co.in 

 

 
In

stitu
tio

n
al R

esearch
 

Result Update 

India I AMC 

15 October, 2025 

NEUTRAL 
Price: Rs5,764 

Target Price: Rs5,803 
Forecast return: 1% 

 

HDFC Asset Management Company Ltd 

Holding the ground well 

Financial and valuation summary 

HDFC AMC reported a decent quarter, with profitability holding up well. QAAUM rose 16% 
YoY to Rs8.8tn, while actively managed equity QAAUM grew 14% YoY to Rs5.3tn at end-
Q2FY26. Market share for overall QAAUM and actively managed equity QAAUM remained 
broadly stable at 11.4% and 12.9%, respectively. Yield stayed stable at 47bps, aided by 
distributor commission rationalisation, and the direct channel continued to expand within 
the distribution network. We make minor revisions, expecting PAT and core PAT to grow at 
a 14% CAGR over FY25-FY28E. QAAUM estimates are trimmed by ~2% for FY26E-FY28E, with 
overall QAAUM now expected to grow at 18% CAGR and equity QAAUM at 20% CAGR over 
the same period. The company is valued at 37x Sep’27E EPS (10% premium to long-term 
mean), implying a revised target price of Rs5,803 (vs. Rs5,886). Given the limited upside, 
we maintain a Neutral rating. 

Decent quarter:  HDFC AMC closed Q2FY26 with an adjusted PAT of Rs6.7bn, 2% above our 
estimate. The reported PAT of Rs7.2bn includes a reversal of income tax provisions of 
Rs468mn from earlier periods. Core PAT grew 39% YoY to Rs6.4bn, beating estimates by 9%. 
Core revenue rose 16% YoY to Rs10.3bn (in line with expectations), while other income 
declined 44% YoY to Rs962mn, due to adverse MTM movements amid choppy equity and 
debt markets. Employee expenses grew 29% YoY to Rs1.2bn whereas other expenses rose 
16% YoY to Rs1bn in Q2FY26. Total operating expenses were 7% ahead of our estimate. Live 
accounts totaled 26mn as of Sep’25 and unique customers stood at 14.5mn with market share 
of 25%. HDFC AMC’s QAAUM rose 16% YoY to Rs8.8tn in Q2FY26, with actively managed 
equity growing 14% YoY. SIP AUM increased 25% YoY to Rs2.1tn, representing 38% of actively 
managed equity AUM. We lower our QAAUM estimates by ~2% for FY26E-FY28E, while 
expecting overall AUM to grow at 18% CAGR over FY25-FY28E, with equity AUM projected to 
grow 20% CAGR. Consequently, PAT estimates are adjusted slightly, with PAT and core PAT 
expected to grow at a 14% CAGR over FY25-FY28E. 

Yields stable:  The blended yield remained stable at 47bps, with PAT yield at 33bps in Q2FY26. 
Stable yields were supported by rationalisation of distributor commissions and strong equity 
growth. In Q2FY26, the yield on equity AUM stood at 58bps whereas it was at 27-28bps for 
Debt and 12-13bps for Liquid. We factor in a 1-2bps decline in yields over the forecast period.  

Direct channels are gaining traction: Direct channels contributed 43% of AUM in Q1FY26 
(+320bps YoY), partly offset by a 260bps YoY decline in MFDs to 25.2%. HDFC Bank, however, 
brought in only 5.4% (down 60bps YoY) of the business as the growth by other channels (e.g. 
fintech) remained high. In the equity business, MFDs led with 32.1%, followed by the Direct 
channel at 29.0% (+250bps YoY) and National Distributors at 26.3%. 

Maintain Neutral:  Q2FY26 was a decent quarter with markets being choppy. We lower our 
QAAUM estimates by ~2% for FY26E-FY28E, and now expect QAAUM to grow at an 18% CAGR 
over FY25-FY28E, with equity segment expected to deliver a higher 20% CAGR. Consequently, 
we make a minor tweak to our net profit estimates and now expect PAT and core PAT to clock 
a 14% CAGR over FY25-FY28E. The stock is currently trading at 37x P/E on Sep’27 EPS. We 
continue to value the co. at an unchanged 37x – a 10% premium to the long term mean to 
arrive at a revised target price of Rs5,803 (vs. Rs5,886). Given limited upside potential, we 
maintain Neutral. Key risks: Slowdown in AUM growth, equity net outflows, scheme under-
performance and regulatory intervention in TER. 

 Market Data 

Bloomberg: HDFCAMC IN 

52 week H/L:  Rs5928/3525 

Market cap:   Rs1233.5bn 

Shares Outstanding: 214mn 

Free float: 45% 

Avg. daily vol. 3mth:  4,42,264  
Source: Bloomberg 

Changes in the report 

Rating: NA 

Target price: Rs5,886 to Rs5,803 

EPS: 
FY26E: Rs133.4 to Rs134.5 
FY27E: Rs148.6 to Rs145.4 
FY28E: Rs169.6 to Rs168.3 

Source: Centrum Broking 

Shareholding pattern 
 Jun-25 Mar-25 Dec-24 Sep-24 

Promoter 52.4 52.5 52.5 52.5 

FIIs 22.0 20.5 21.3 21.6 

DIIs 16.7 18.0 17.0 16.9 

Public/other 8.9 9.0 9.2 9.0 

Source: BSE 

Centrum estimates vs Actual results 

YE Mar 
(Rs mn) 

Centrum 
Q2FY26 

Actual 
Q2FY26 

Variance  
(%) 

AUM (Rs bn) 8,814 8,814  0.0  

Revenue 10,136 10,274  1.4  

PBT 8,817 8,760  -0.7  

PAT 6,595 7,184  8.9  
Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 

YE Mar (Rs mn)     2QFY26A 2QFY25A YoY (%) 1QFY26A QoQ (%) FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue from ops 10,274 8,872 15.8 9,682 6.1 39,905 44,947 51,914 

Total Operating Exps 2,266 1,838 23.3 1,951 16.1 8,148 9,139 10,284 

Core Operating Profits 8,008 7,034 13.8 7,730 3.6 31,758 35,808 41,630 

Other income 962 1,710 (43.7) 2,330 (58.7) 6,049 6,646 7,498 

PBT 8,760 8,584 2.0 9,857 (11.1) 37,011 41,608 48,181 

Total Tax Expenses 1,575 2,818 (44.1) 2,381 (33.8) 8,142 10,402 12,045 

PAT 7,184 5,766 24.6 7,476 (3.9) 28,868 31,206 36,135 

Core PAT 6,395 4,618 38.5 5,708 12.0 24,150 26,222 30,512 

ROAE (%)      34.0 33.8 35.8 

P/E           42.9 39.7 34.2 

P/B           14.0 12.8 11.7 

Source: Company, Centrum Broking 
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Thesis Snapshot 

Estimate revision  Valuation 

YE Mar (Rs mn) 
FY27E 

New 
FY27E 

Old 
% chg 

FY28E 
New 

FY28E 
Old 

% chg 

AUM (Rs bn)  10,332   10,589  -2.4  12,312   12,520  -1.7 

Total income   51,593   52,631  -2.0  59,412   59,948  -0.9 

Total operating expenses  9,139   9,244  -1.1  10,284   10,457  -1.7 

PAT  31,206   31,904  -2.2  36,135   36,405  -0.7 

Core PAT   26,222   26,878  -2.4  30,512   30,822  -1.0 

Source: Centrum Broking 

HDFC AMC versus NIFTY 50 
 1m 6m 1 year 

HDFCAMC IN 0.3  39.5  26.5  

NIFTY 50 1.0  8.6  1.1  

Source: Bloomberg, NSE 

Key assumptions 
Y/E Mar FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM  8,771   10,332   12,312  

   Equity  5,351   6,421   7,834  

   Debt   1,815   2,087   2,400  

   Liquid   854   923   996  

   Others   752   902   1,082  
Source: Centrum Broking 

 

 HDFC AMC delivered a decent Q2FY26, remaining among the top 3 mutual 
fund players while maintaining its market share. Yields stayed stable, and 
profit growth exceeded our estimates. We continue to value the company 
at 37x Sep’27E EPS (a 10% premium to the long-term mean), resulting in 
a revised target price of Rs5,803 (vs. Rs5,886 earlier). Maintain Neutral. 
Key risks: Slowdown in AUM growth, equity net outflows, scheme under-
performance and regulatory intervention in TER. 

 

P/E ( 1 year fwd.) – trading above average 

 
 

 

 
 Source: Bloomberg, Centrum Broking 

  

 
Peer comparison 

Companies Rating CMP (Rs) 
Target price 

(Rs) 
Upside (%) 

P/E Implied P/E 

FY27E FY28E FY27E FY28E 

HDFCAMC IN  NEUTRAL 5,764 5,803 0.7 39.7 34.2 39.9 34.5 

NAM IN  BUY 899 925 2.9 34.7 31.6 35.7 32.5 

ABSLAMC IN NEUTRAL 865 845 -2.3 21.7 19.3 21.2 18.9 

UTIAM IN  NEUTRAL 1,378 1,255 -8.9 20.9 18.7 19.0 17.1 

Source: Centrum Broking. Note: CMP as on 15 Oct, 2025. 
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Key charts 
Exhibit 1: Stable market share (QAAUM) over many 

quarters  

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 2: Equity QAAUM within the AUM mix stood at 65% 
in Q2 vs 58% two years ago 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

 

Exhibit 3: Direct share in overall AUM continues to remain 
>40% 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 4: MFDs within equity AUM mix stable; direct gain 
traction 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

 

Exhibit 5: Net profit grew 25% YoY in Q2 

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

Exhibit 6: Growth in unique investors strong  

 
Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Key financials 
Exhibit 7: Key financials 

(Rs mn) Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY (%) Q1FY26 QoQ (%) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY (%) 

Revenue from Operations                 

Asset Management Services      10,274         8,872           15.8         9,682              6.1       19,956       16,625           20.0  

Other Income           962         1,710          -43.7         2,330          -58.7         3,292         3,444            -4.4  

Total Income      11,236       10,582              6.2       12,012            -6.5       23,248       20,069           15.8  

Expenses                 

Fees and Commission Expenses              19                 9         108.9               16           21.3               34               18           90.6  

Employee Benefits Expenses        1,238            959           29.1         1,092           13.4         2,331         1,971           18.3  

Other Expenses        1,009            869           16.1            844           19.6         1,853         1,658           11.8  

Total Operating Expenses        2,266         1,838           23.3         1,951           16.1         4,218         3,647           15.7  

EBITDA        8,970         8,744              2.6       10,060          -10.8       19,030       16,422           15.9  

Depreciation, Amortisation and 
Impairment 

          178            137           29.6            173              3.1            351            270           29.9  

Finance Costs              32               23           40.5               31              3.9               63               46           37.0  

Core operating profit        8,008         7,034           13.8         7,730              3.6       15,738       12,978           21.3  

Profit Before Tax        8,760         8,584              2.0         9,857          -11.1       18,616       16,106           15.6  

Current Tax        1,490         1,869          -20.2         2,215          -32.7         3,706         3,517              5.4  

Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)              85            950          -91.1            166          -48.9            251            786          -68.0  

Profit After Tax        7,184         5,766           24.6         7,476            -3.9       14,660       11,804           24.2  

Core PAT        6,395         4,618           38.5         5,708           12.0       12,104         9,263           30.7  

                 

AUM (Rs bn) Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY (%) Q1FY26 QoQ (%) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY (%) 

QAAUM 8,814 7,588  16.2  8,286  6.4  8,814 7,588  16.2  

Actively Managed Equity oriented -  
QAAUM 

5,343 4,676  14.3  4,963  7.7  5,343 4,676  14.3  

Debt - QAAUM 1,857 1,549  19.9  1,702  9.1  1,857 1,549  19.9  

Liquid - QAAUM 782 754  3.7  848  -7.8  782 754  3.7  

                  

Market share (%) Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY (bps) Q1FY26 QoQ (bps) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY (bps) 

QAAUM 11.4 11.5 (10 bps) 11.5 (10 bps) 11.4 11.5 (10 bps) 

Actively managed equity-oriented - 
QAAUM 

12.9 12.9 0 bps 12.8 10 bps 12.9 12.9 0 bps 

Debt – QAAUM 13.2 13.5 (30 bps) 13.1 10 bps 13.2 13.5 (30 bps) 

Liquid - QAAUM 11.4 12.1 (70 bps) 12.3 (90 bps) 11.4 12.1 (70 bps) 

                  

Other metrics Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY Q1FY26 QoQ H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY 

Number of Live Individual Accounts 
(mn) 

 25.9   20.6   25.7   24.2   7.0   25.9   20.6   25.7  

Individual MAAUM (Rs bn)  6,200   5,554   11.6   5,955   4.1   6,200.0   5,554   11.6  

Unique Investors (mn)  14.5   11.8   22.9   13.7   5.8   14.5   11.8   22.9  

Systematic Transactions (Rs bn)  45.1   36.8   22.6   40.1   12.5   85.2   68.9   23.7  

SIP AUM (Rs bn)  2,053   1,786   14.9   2,009   2.2   2,053.0   1,786   14.9  

B-30 share in AUM (%)  19.7   19.5  20 bps  19.4  30 bps  19.7   19.5  20 bps 

                 

  Q2FY26 Q2FY25 YoY (bps) Q1FY26 QoQ (bps) H1FY26 H1FY25 YoY (bps) 

Net margin (%)  63.9   54.5  945 bps  62.2  170 bps  63.1   58.8  424 bps 

Revenue yield (bps)  47   47   (0 bps)   47  (0 bps)  47   46  1 bps 
 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Concall highlights 

Industry highlights 

 Industry QAAUM grew 17% YoY to Rs77.2tn at end Q2FY26. QAAUM for equity-oriented 
funds stood at Rs43.5tn, up 15% YoY. At the end of Q2FY26, the QAAUM for debt and 
liquid funds stood at Rs14.1tn (up 23% YoY) and Rs6.9tn (up 11% YoY), respectively.  

 Net inflows into equity-oriented MFs were Rs1.5tn, while debt funds saw Rs148bn 
inflows. Liquid funds recorded Rs219bn outflows, and ETF/other categories witnessed 
Rs463bn inflows in Q2FY26.  

 On a closing AUM basis, the industry grew 13% YoY to Rs75.6tn as of Sep’25, with an 
absolute increase of Rs8.4tn, nearly Rs8.3tn of which came from net new flows.  

 Industry SIPs reached Rs294bn in Sep’25 vs Rs245bn in Sep’24. SIP AUM at end Q2FY26 
stood at Rs15.5tn vs Rs13.8tn in Q2FY25. 

 The number of contributing SIP accounts jumped from 77.5mn in Sep’24 to 92.5mn in 
Sep’25.  

Business highlights 

 HDFC AMC’s revenue from asset management operations grew 16% YoY and 6% QoQ 
to Rs 10.3bn at end Q2FY26. 

 Other income stood at Rs962mn in Q2FY26, down 44% YoY from Rs1.7bn in Q2FY25, 
primarily due to mark-to-market (MTM) movements.  

 Employee expenses grew 29% YoY to Rs1.2bn. The company expects non-cash ESOP 
expenses of around Rs420mn in H2FY26, Rs670mn for FY27, Rs530mn in FY28 and 
Rs330mn in FY29.  

 Other expenses increased 16% YoY and 20% QoQ to Rs1bn in Q2FY26, led by higher 
business promotion spending, partly due to NFO launches and CSR initiatives.  

 Operating expenses are expected to grow in the 12-15% range on an annual basis. 

 PAT grew 25% YoY to Rs7.2bn whereas core PAT grew 39% YoY to Rs6.4bn in Q2FY26 
on a revenue of Rs11.2bn (+6% YoY). The lower tax rate was due to reversal of income 
tax provision for earlier periods amounting to Rs468 mn. 

 The company announced a 1:1 bonus issue, entailing the issuance of ~214mn equity 
shares (face value: Rs5 each). The bonus shares will be allotted out of the Capital 
Redemption Reserve Account and the Securities Premium Account. The record date for 
determining shareholders eligible to receive the bonus shares has been fixed as 
November 26, 2025. 

 As of Sep’25, 69.8% of the company’s total MAAUM was contributed by individual 
investors compared to 60.7% for the industry. 

 Live accounts totalled 25.9mn as on Sep’25. Unique customers stood at 14.5mn at end 
Q2FY26 as compared to 11.8mn at end Q2FY25; market share stood at 25%. 

Yields 

 In Q2FY26, equity yield stood at 58bps, debt yield stood at 27-28bps and liquid yield 
stood at 12-13bps.  

 The blended yield (calc.) remained flat QoQ and stood at 47bps in Q2FY26. 

 The commission rationalisation carried out in FY25 has helped reduced the impact of 
telescopic pricing on yields. 
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Distribution  

 The share of the direct channel in equity-oriented AUM increased to 29% in Q2FY26 
from 26.5% in Q2FY25. The direct channel comprises three segments: (1) Fintech 
platforms that onboard clients into direct plans, (2) individual investors investing 
directly through the company’s website, app, or branches, and (3) Registered 
Investment Advisors (RIAs) who invest client funds in direct plans for a fee. Over the 
past few years, there has been notable growth in Fintech-led distribution, driving the 
expansion of the direct channel.  

 The company has over 0.1mn distribution partners (MFDs, National Distributors and 
Banks).  

 HDFC Bank remains a key distribution partner, contributing about 7% of equity-
oriented AUM in Q2FY26. The HDFC Group continues to play an important role in the 
company’s growth, delivering a healthy share of inflows. A major focus has been on 
increasing SIP penetration among the bank’s clients, which is showing encouraging 
results. 

Product launches  

 During the quarter, the company launched two NFOs: HDFC Innovation Fund, which 
raised about Rs24bn (the largest equity-oriented NFO of the quarter), and the 
Diversified Equity All Cap Active FOF, which mobilised ~Rs11bn. 

 The management emphasized that the strategic focus remains on strengthening and 
scaling existing funds, while evaluating gaps for potential new product launches to 
enhance the overall offering.  

Alternatives 

 The alternatives AUM of the company stood at Rs62bn at end Q2FY26. 

 The company continues to strengthen its alternatives platform, with 6 investment 
professionals on both the VC/PE side of the business and the credit part of the business.  

 On the PMS front, the company has added a senior hire and is focused on expanding 
its discretionary and non-discretionary offerings.  

 The management noted that the first performing credit fund has seen a promising start 
to fundraising. It is in the final stages of discussions with a large global investor for 
participation in the fund.  

Other 

 The decline in the investment book at end Sep’25 as compared to Mar’25 was on 
account of the dividend paid out in Jun’25.  

 The re-introduction of B-30 incentives is expected to support growth, with the final 
guidelines to be released soon.  

 The company has secured the necessary approval for the new fund under the SIF 
regulations. The team continues to evaluate and build product offerings which are well-
suited for investors.  
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P&L 
YE Mar (Rs mn)        FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Investment management fees 25,806 34,819 39,852 44,886 51,843 

PMS and Advisory Fees 38 165 53 61 70 

Revenue from operations 25,844 34,984 39,905 44,947 51,914 

Total Operating Expenses 6,270 7,066 8,148 9,139 10,284 

Core Operating Profits 19,574 27,919 31,758 35,808 41,630 

Other Income 5,790 5,617 6,049 6,646 7,498 

PBT 24,750 32,856 37,011 41,608 48,181 

Tax 5,323 8,254 8,142 10,402 12,045 

Tax Rate (%) 21.5 25.1 22.0 25.0 25.0 

PAT 19,427 24,602 28,868 31,206 36,135 

Core PAT 14,882 20,396 24,150 26,222 30,512 

Profitability Ratios  
YE Mar (Rs mn)        FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Revenue yield (bps) 47 47 45 43 42 

PAT yield (bps) 36 33 33 30 29 

Core PAT yield (bps) 27 27 28 25 25 

ROAA 27.6 30.2 31.4 30.9 32.4 

ROAE 29.5 32.4 34.0 33.8 35.8 

Core ROAE 22.6 26.8 28.4 28.4 30.3 

Dividend Payout ratio 77.0 78.4 75.0 75.0 75.0 

DuPont (% Avg AUM) 
YE Mar (Rs mn)        FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Investment management fees 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

PMS and Advisory Fees 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Revenue from operations 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.5 

Total Expenses 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

Core Operating Profits 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.4 

Other Income 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

PBT 0.5 0.5 0.5 0.4 0.4 

Tax  0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 0.1 

PAT 0.4 0.4 0.4 0.3 0.3 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 

 Balance sheet 
YE Mar (Rs mn)         FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

Equity Share Capital 1,067 1,069 1,069 1,069 1,069 

Reserves & Surplus 69,683 80,231 87,442 95,244 1,04,278 

Net Worth 70,750 81,300 88,511 96,313 1,05,347 

Other Liabilities 4,788 6,207 7,865 9,571 11,891 

Total Liabilities & Equity 75,539 87,507 96,377 1,05,884 1,17,238 

Cash and Bank balance 400 418 1,114 1,602 1,751 

Investments 71,560 82,548 91,222 1,00,224 1,11,426 

Other Assets 3,578 4,540 4,041 4,057 4,062 

Total Assets 75,539 87,507 96,377 1,05,884 1,17,238 
 

AUM data 
 

YE Mar(Rs bn) FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM 5,437 7,480 8,771 10,332 12,312 

Equity 3,041 4,535 5,351 6,421 7,834 

Debt 1,347 1,538 1,815 2,087 2,400 

Liquid 690 791 854 923 996 

Others 360 616 752 902 1,082 
 

Growth ratios 
 

YE Mar      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

QAAUM 25.0 37.6 17.3 17.8 19.2 

Revenue from operations 19.3 35.4 14.1 12.6 15.5 

PBT 32.4 32.7 12.6 12.4 15.8 

Core PAT 25.8 37.1 18.4 8.6 16.4 

PAT 36.5 26.6 17.3 8.1 15.8 

EPS 36.2 26.3 17.2 8.1 15.8 
 

Per Share Data (Rs) 
 

YE Mar      FY24A FY25A FY26E FY27E FY28E 

EPS 90.9 114.8 134.5 145.4 168.3 

BPS 331.0 379.2 412.3 448.6 490.7 

DPS 70.0 90.0 101.2 109.4 126.7 
 

Valuations 
 

YE Mar          FY26E FY27E FY28E 

P/E   42.9 39.7 34.2 

P/B   14.0 12.8 11.7 

Dividend yield   1.8 1.9 2.2 

Source: Company Data, Centrum Broking 
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Disclaimer 

Centrum Broking Limited (“Centrum”) is a full-service, Stock Broking Company and a member of The Stock Exchange, Mumbai (BSE) and National Stock 
Exchange of India Ltd. (NSE). Our holding company, Centrum Capital Ltd, is an investment banker and an underwriter of securities. As a group Centrum has 
Investment Banking, Advisory and other business relationships with a significant percentage of the companies covered by our Research Group.  Our research 
professionals provide important inputs into the Group's Investment Banking and other business selection processes. 
Recipients of this report should assume that our Group is seeking or may seek or will seek Investment Banking, advisory, project finance or other businesses 
and may receive commission, brokerage, fees or other compensation from the company or companies that are the subject of this material/report.  Our 
Company and Group companies and their officers, directors and employees, including the analysts and others involved in the preparation or issuance of this 
material and their dependants, may on the date of this report or from, time to time have "long" or "short" positions in, act as principal in, and buy or sell the 
securities or derivatives thereof of companies mentioned herein. Centrum or its affiliates do not own 1% or more in the equity of this company Our sales 
people, dealers, traders and other professionals may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that reflect opinions that 
are contrary to the opinions expressed herein, and our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with 
the recommendations expressed herein. We may have earlier issued or may issue in future reports on the companies covered herein with recommendations/ 
information inconsistent or different those made in this report.   In reviewing this document, you should be aware that any or all of the foregoing, among other 
things, may give rise to or potential conflicts of interest. We and our Group may rely on information barriers, such as "Chinese Walls" to control the flow of 
information contained in one or more areas within us, or other areas, units, groups or affiliates of Centrum.  Centrum or its affiliates do not make a market in 
the security of the company for which this report or any report was written.  Further, Centrum or its affiliates did not make a market in the subject company’s 
securities at the time that the research report was published.  
This report is for information purposes only and this document/material should not be construed as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, 
purchase or subscribe to any securities, and neither this document nor anything contained herein shall form the basis of or be relied upon in connection with 
any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document does not solicit any action based on the material contained herein. It is for the general information 
of the clients of Centrum. Though disseminated to clients simultaneously, not all clients may receive this report at the same time.  Centrum will not treat 
recipients as clients by virtue of their receiving this report. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. Similarly, this document does not have regard to the specific investment objectives, financial 
situation/circumstances and the particular needs of any specific person who may receive this document. The securities discussed in this report may not be 
suitable for all investors. The securities described herein may not be eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to all categories of investors. The countries in which 
the companies mentioned in this report are organized may have restrictions on investments, voting rights or dealings in securities by nationals of other 
countries.   The appropriateness of a particular investment or strategy will depend on an investor's individual circumstances and objectives. Persons who may 
receive this document should consider and independently evaluate whether it is suitable for his/ her/their particular circumstances and, if necessary, seek 
professional/financial advice. Any such person shall be responsible for conducting his/her/their own investigation and analysis of the information contained 
or referred to in this document and of evaluating the merits and risks involved in the securities forming the subject matter of this document.  
The projections and forecasts described in this report were based upon a number of estimates and assumptions and are inherently subject to significant 
uncertainties and contingencies. Projections and forecasts are necessarily speculative in nature, and it can be expected that one or more of the estimates on 
which the projections and forecasts were based will not materialize or will vary significantly from actual results, and such variances will likely increase over 
time. All projections and forecasts described in this report have been prepared solely by the authors of this report independently of the Company. These 
projections and forecasts were not prepared with a view toward compliance with published guidelines or generally accepted accounting principles. No 
independent accountants have expressed an opinion or any other form of assurance on these projections or forecasts. You should not regard the inclusion of 
the projections and forecasts described herein as a representation or warranty by or on behalf of the Company, Centrum, the authors of this report or any 
other person that these projections or forecasts or their underlying assumptions will be achieved. For these reasons, you should only consider the projections 
and forecasts described in this report after carefully evaluating all of the information in this report, including the assumptions underlying such projections and 
forecasts. 
The price and value of the investments referred to in this document/material and the income from them may go down as well as up, and investors may realize 
losses on any investments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance. Future returns are not guaranteed and a loss of original capital may occur. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. Forward-looking statements are not predictions and may be subject to change without 
notice. Centrum does not provide tax advice to its clients, and all investors are strongly advised to consult regarding any potential investment.  Centrum and 
its affiliates accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use of this report.  Foreign currencies denominated securities are subject 
to fluctuations in exchange rates that could have an adverse effect on the value or price of or income derived from the investment. In addition, investors in 
securities such as ADRs, the value of which are influenced by foreign currencies effectively assume currency risk. Certain transactions including those involving 
futures, options, and other derivatives as well as non-investment-grade securities give rise to substantial risk and are not suitable for all investors. Please 
ensure that you have read and understood the current risk disclosure documents before entering into any derivative transactions.  
This report/document has been prepared by Centrum, based upon information available to the public and sources, believed to be reliable. No representation 
or warranty, express or implied is made that it is accurate or complete.  Centrum has reviewed the report and, in so far as it includes current or historical 
information, it is believed to be reliable, although its accuracy and completeness cannot be guaranteed.  The opinions expressed in this document/material 
are subject to change without notice and have no obligation to tell you when opinions or information in this report change. 
This report or recommendations or information contained herein do/does not constitute or purport to constitute investment advice in publicly accessible 
media and should not be reproduced, transmitted or published by the recipient. The report is for the use and consumption of the recipient only. This publication 
may not be distributed to the public used by the public media without the express written consent of Centrum. This report or any portion hereof may not be 
printed, sold or distributed without the written consent of Centrum. 
Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
“Investment in securities market are subject to market risks. Read all the related documents carefully before investing.” 
The distribution of this document in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law, and persons into whose possession this document comes should inform 
themselves about, and observe, any such restrictions. Neither Centrum nor its directors, employees, agents or representatives shall be liable for any damages 
whether direct or indirect, incidental, special or consequential including lost revenue or lost profits that may arise from or in connection with the use of the 
information.   
This document does not constitute an offer or invitation to subscribe for or purchase or deal in any securities and neither this document nor anything contained 
herein shall form the basis of any contract or commitment whatsoever. This document is strictly confidential and is being furnished to you solely for your 
information, may not be distributed to the press or other media and may not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person. The distribution of this 
report in other jurisdictions may be restricted by law and persons into whose possession this report comes should inform themselves about, and observe any 
such restrictions. By accepting this report, you agree to be bound by the fore going limitations. No representation is made that this report is accurate or 
complete. 
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The opinions and projections expressed herein are entirely those of the author and are given as part of the normal research activity of Centrum Broking and 
are given as of this date and are subject to change without notice. Any opinion estimate or projection herein constitutes a view as of the date of this report 
and there can be no assurance that future results or events will be consistent with any such opinions, estimate or projection.    
This document has not been prepared by or in conjunction with or on behalf of or at the instigation of, or by arrangement with the company or any of its 
directors or any other person. Information in this document must not be relied upon as having been authorized or approved by the company or its directors 
or any other person. Any opinions and projections contained herein are entirely those of the authors. None of the company or its directors or any other person 
accepts any liability whatsoever for any loss arising from any use of this document or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. 
Centrum and its affiliates have not managed or co-managed a public offering for the subject company in the preceding twelve months.  Centrum and affiliates 
have not received compensation from the companies mentioned in the report during the period preceding twelve months from the date of this report for 
service in respect of public offerings, corporate finance, debt restructuring, investment banking or other advisory services in a merger/acquisition or some 
other sort of  specific transaction.   
As per the declarations given by them, Mr. Mohit Mangal & Mr. Harsh Hulsogi, research analyst and and/or any of their family members do not serve as an 
officer, director or any way connected to the company/companies mentioned in this report. Further, as declared by them, they are not received any 
compensation from the above companies in the preceding twelve months. They do not hold any shares by them or through their relatives or in case if holds 
the shares then will not to do  any transactions  in the said scrip for 30 days from the date of release such report. Our entire research professionals are our 
employees and are paid a salary.  They do not have any other material conflict of interest of the research analyst or member of which the research analyst 
knows of has reason to know at the time of publication of the research report or at the time of the public appearance. 
While we would endeavour to update the information herein on a reasonable basis, Centrum, its associated companies, their directors and employees are 
under no obligation to update or keep the information current. Also, there may be regulatory, compliance or other reasons that may prevent Centrum from 
doing so. 
Non-rated securities indicate that rating on a particular security has been suspended temporarily and such suspension is in compliance with applicable 
regulations and/or Centrum policies, in circumstances where Centrum is acting in an advisory capacity to this company, or any certain other circumstances. 
This report is not directed to, or intended for distribution to or use by, any person or entity who is a citizen or resident of or located in any locality, state, 
country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or which would subject Centrum 
Broking Limited or its group companies to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. Specifically, this document does not constitute an 
offer to or solicitation to any U.S. person for the purchase or sale of any financial instrument or as an official confirmation of any transaction to any U.S. person 
unless otherwise stated, this message should not be construed as official confirmation of any transaction. No part of this document may be distributed in 
Canada or used by private customers in United Kingdom. The information contained herein is not intended for publication or distribution or circulation in any 
manner whatsoever and any unauthorized reading, dissemination, distribution or copying of this communication is prohibited unless otherwise expressly 
authorized. Please ensure that you have read “Risk Disclosure Document for Capital Market and Derivatives Segments” as prescribed by Securities and 
Exchange Board of India before investing in Indian Securities Market. 

 

Ratings definitions 

Our ratings denote the following 12-month forecast returns:  

Buy – The stock is expected to return above 10%  

Neutral – The stock is expected to deliver -10% to +10% returns 

Sell – The stock is expected to decline more than 10% 

HDFC Asset Management Company Ltd 

  

Source: Bloomberg 
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  HDFC Asset 
Management Company 

Ltd 

4 Whether Research analyst’s or relatives’ have any financial interest in the subject company and nature of such financial interest No 

5 Whether Research analyst or relatives have actual / beneficial ownership of 1% or more in securities of the subject company at the end of the month 
immediately preceding the date of publication of the document. 

No 

6 Whether the research analyst or his relatives has any other material conflict of interest No 

7 Whether research analyst has received any compensation from the subject company in the past 12 months and nature of products / services for which 
such compensation is received 

No 

8 Whether the Research Analyst has received any compensation or any other benefits from the subject company or third party in connection with the 
research report 

No 

9 Whether Research Analysts has served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company No 

10 Whether the Research Analyst has been engaged in market making activity of the subject company. No 

11 Whether it or its associates have managed or co-managed public offering of securities for the subject company in the past twelve months; No 

12 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services from the subject company 
in the past twelve months; 

No 

13 
Whether it or its associates have received any compensation for products or services other than investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage 
services from the subject company in the past twelve months; 

No 
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Disclosure of Interest Statement 

1 Business activities of Centrum Broking 
Limited (CBL) 

Centrum Broking Limited (hereinafter referred to as “CBL”) is a registered member of NSE (Cash, F&O and Currency Derivatives 
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